

Notice of Commencement

Township of Mapleton Water and Wastewater Master Plan

What is this study all about?

The Township of Mapleton (Township) is initiating a Master Plan Study for water and wastewater servicing within the Township, to ensure that drinking water and wastewater services meet the needs of the community now and into the future. The Master Plan will help the Township support healthy communities by identifying long-term strategies and initiatives to provide infrastructure for water and wastewater servicing needs to 2041 and beyond in a cost-effective and sustainable manner.

How is this study being done?

This study is proceeding in accordance with the requirements of the Municipal Class EA process (October 2000, amended in 2007, 2011, and 2015), which is an approved process under the Ontario Environmental Assessment Act. This Master Plan will fulfill the requirements for select Schedule B projects and become the basis for any future Schedule C projects identified through the Master Plan.

How can I participate in this study?

Stakeholder and public engagement, and consultation are key components of the Master Planning process. Public engagement opportunities will be promoted in local newspapers, and on the Township's website.

Interested parties are invited to sign-up for project updates

If you would like to receive further information about the Mapleton Water and Wastewater Master Plan study or would like to sign up for the study's notifications, please contact:

Sam Mattina, C.E.T., CMM III

Director of Public Works Township of Mapleton 7275 Sideroad 16 Drayton, ON NOG 1P0

Phone: 519-638-3313 ext. 041 E-mail: smattina@mapleton.ca Erin Longworth, M.Eng., P.Eng., PMP

Consultant Project Manager

CIMA+

101 Frederick Street, Suite 900

Kitchener, ON N2H 6R2

Phone: 519-772-2299 ext. 6250 E-mail: Erin.Longworth@cima.ca

All comments and information received from individuals, stakeholder groups and agencies regarding this project are being collected in accordance with the *Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*. With the exception of personal information, all comments will become part of the public record.

This notice was first issued on August 5, 2021.